EN   EN
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION
Brussels, 12.7.2022
COM(2022) 342 final
Recommendation for a
COUNCIL DECISION
authorising the opening of negotiations on behalf of the European Union for an
international agreement on plastic pollution
108357/EU  XXVII.GP
Eingelangt am 12/07/22
EN 1  EN
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
1. CONTEXT OF THE PROPOSAL
• Reasons for and objectives of the proposal

the European Union’s Green Deal, the Circular Economy Action Plan.3 and linked to a
significant number of EU policies and legislation including on the protection of the marine
and coastal environment, notably the Marine Strategy Framework Directive (MSFD)4.
Ensuring an international agreement on plastics that tackles plastic pollution at its source
instead of engaging at costly and not fully effective end of pipe solutions has thus been one of
the Union’s key environmental priorities for global action over the past few years.
1 UNEP/EA.5/Res.14.
2 https://www.unep.org/resources/pollution-solution-global-assessment-marine-litter-and-plastic-
pollution.
3 https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_22_1466.
4 Directive 2008/56/EC, the first instrument introducing the legal requirement to reduce marine litter and
its impacts
EN 2  EN
This follows from dedicated and progressive Union policy initiatives and legislation on
plastics in recent times5. In 2018, a Plastics Strategy6, forming part of the Circular Economy
Action Plan7, set forth a blueprint to protect our environment and reduce marine litter,

environment (Text with EEA relevance)
Commission Decision (EU) 2019/1268 of 3 July 2019 on the proposed citizens' initiative entitled ‘Let's put an
end to the era of plastic in Europe’ (notified under document C(2019) 4974)
10 For example: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/162 of 4 February 2022 laying down
rules for the application of Directive (EU) 2019/904 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards
the calculation, verification and reporting on the reduction in the consumption of certain single-use plastic
products and the measures taken by Member States to achieve such reduction (Text with EEA relevance)
Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2021/1752 of 1 October 2021 laying down rules for the application of
Directive (EU) 2019/904 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the calculation, verification
and reporting of data on the separate collection of waste single-use plastic beverage bottles
11 For example: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2021/1384 of 13 August 2021 on the request
for registration of the European citizens’ initiative entitled ‘ReturnthePlastics: A Citizen’s Initiative to
implement an EU-wide deposit-system to recycle plastic bottles’ pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2019/788 of the
European Parliament and of the Council (notified under document C(2021) 5953) (Only the English text is
authentic)
12 Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 establishing
a framework for the setting of ecodesign requirements for energy-related products (Text with EEA relevance)
Regulation (EU) 2020/740 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 May 2020 on the labelling of
tyres with respect to fuel efficiency and other parameters, amending Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 and repealing
Regulation (EC) No 1222/2009 (Text with EEA relevance)
13 For example: 2009/292/EC: Commission Decision of 24 March 2009 establishing the conditions for a
derogation for plastic crates and plastic pallets in relation to the heavy metal concentration levels established in
Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on packaging and packaging waste (notified
under document number C(2009) 1959) (Text with EEA relevance)
1999/177/EC: Commission Decision of 8 February 1999 establishing the conditions for a derogation for plastic
crates and plastic pallets in relation to the heavy metal concentration levels established in Directive 94/62/EC on
packaging and packaging waste (notified under document number C(1999) 246) (Text with EEA relevance)
Directive (EU) 2015/720 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2015 amending Directive
94/62/EC as regards reducing the consumption of lightweight plastic carrier bags (Text with EEA relevance)

Proposal for a DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL amending
Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste to reduce the consumption of lightweight plastic carrier
bags
Commission Decision of 11 August 2021 on setting up the Commission expert group on statistics on plastic
packaging waste 2021/C 324/05
14 See: https://ec.europa.eu/environment/topics/plastics/microplastics_en. This does link partially with
certain Union legislation notably the Marine Strategy Framework Directive. For intentionally used
microplastics, a REACH restriction process is on-going: https://echa.europa.eu/hot-topics/microplastics.
15 https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/mex_20_1696
16 https://mcc.jrc.ec.europa.eu/main/dev.py?N=41&O=434&titre_page=&titre_chap=TG%20Litter
17 https://www.emodnet-chemistry.eu/marinelitter
EN 4  EN
soil and the Chemicals Strategy on Sustainability. The recently adopted Zero Pollution Action
Plan set reduction targets for 2030 (i. e. to reduce plastic litter at sea by 50 % and
microplastics released into the environment by 30%), further boosting the effectiveness of EU
policies against marine litter and its impacts. Addressing plastic pollution at a global level
thus very much dovetails with multiple existing Union policies and legislation relating to the
protection of the environment from pollution. This can include waste18, shipments of waste19,
chemicals20, bathing water21, and other (such as Urban Waste Water Treatment and Water
Framework Directives)22.
18 Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2002
on waste statistics (Text with EEA relevance)
Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and
repealing certain Directives (Text with EEA relevance)
Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE) Text with EEA relevance
European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste

 health, specifically those policies and actions regarding materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food24,Union policies on the protection of the
marine and coastal environment,
 port reception facilities25,
 EU Sustainable Finance Taxonomy, particularly in respect of “do no serious harm”
criteria for plastic packaging and other plastic products,
 Future development of Ecodesign criteria including for packaging and other plastic
products placed on the EU Single Market,
 The proposed revision of the Waste Shipments Regulation,
 Basel and Stockholm Conventions,
 Development cooperation and international partnerships,
 Bilateral and multilateral relations,
 Union policy on Persistent Organic Pollutants within the framework of the
Stockholm Convention, with several plastic additives listed or proposed for listing,
and
21 Directive 2006/7/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 February 2006 concerning
the management of bathing water quality and repealing Directive 76/160/EEC
22 https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A31991L0271
23 The fourteenth meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Basel Convention in 2019 adopted
amendments with the objectives of enhancing the control of the transboundary movements of plastic